



\$~150

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9208/2017**

**ABHINAV MODEL SCHOOL**

..... Petitioner

Through **Dr. Kedar Nath Tripathy and Mr. Girija Ballav, Advocates.**

versus

**DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI**

..... Respondent

Through **Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, ASC, GNCTD.**

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SIDDHARTH MRIDUL**

**HON'BLE MR. VINOD GOEL**

**ORDER**

% **27.10.2017**

**W.P.(C) 9208/2017 & CM APPL. No. 37655/2017 (stay)**

This petition has been received on transfer.

Issue notice. Mr. Santosh Kumar Tripathi, Additional Standing Counsel appearing on behalf of the Government of NCT of Delhi accepts notice and prays for time to file a counter affidavit/reply.

Let the counter affidavit/reply be filed within a period of two weeks from today with an advance copy to the learned counsel for the petitioner, who may file rejoinder thereto, if any, within a period of two weeks thereafter.

W.P.(C) 9208/2017

page 1 of 2



List this petition for hearing on 4<sup>th</sup> December, 2017.

**SIDDHARTH MRIDUL, J**

**VINOD GOEL, J**

**OCTOBER 27, 2017**

*rs*

W.P.(C) 9208/2017

page 2 of 2